## The MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL of the BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE County of Essex State of New Jersey



Monday, November 22<sup>nd</sup>, 2010.

### **RESOLUTION NO.** <u>163 - 10</u>

Offered By Councilperson DAWSON
Seconded By Councilperson

WHEREAS, the Borough of Glen Ridge is the owner of certain surplus property which is no longer needed for public use; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council are desirous of selling said surplus property in an "as is" condition without express or implied warranties.

NOW THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Glen Ridge, of the County of Essex, as follows:

- (1) The sale of the surplus property shall be conducted through GovDeals pursuant to State Contract A-70967/T2581 in accordance with the terms and conditions of the State Contract. The terms and conditions of the agreement entered into with GovDeals is available online at govdeals.com and also available from the Glen Ridge Clerk's Office.
- (2) The sale will be conducted online and the address of the auction site is govdeals.com.
- (3) The sale is being conducted pursuant to Local Finance Notice 2009-11.
  - (4) A list of the surplus property is attached.
- (5) The surplus property as identified shall be sold in an "as-is" condition without express or implied warranties with the successful bidder required to execute a Hold Harmless and Indemnification Agreement concerning use of said surplus property.
- (6) The Borough of Glen Ridge reserves the right to accept or reject any bid submitted.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 49-10**

## Page 2

# No. Item 1 Water meters & reading equipment 2 Various pieces of communications equipment 3 Leather holsters 4 Emerson resuscitator 5 Various pieces of small road equipment